and (ii) provide across that network the SPEI Services. 

5.2 The Parties acknowledge and agree that: 

(a) the Secretary of State requires, during the period I March-31 March (the March 
Test Period) in each Financial Year, POL will have a network of at least eleven 
thousand five hundred (11,500) operational and trading Branches (the Branch 

Target) which are operational and trading for a minimum of one day during the 
March Test Period. Should the Branch Target not be achieved during a March 
Test Period, POL, working with the Secretary of State (each acting reasonably

[...]

and 3 January 2023 and (ii) in respect of the Financial Years 2023/24 and 
2024/25, each Quarter Date during the relevant Financial Year, or as otherwise 
agreed between the Parties. 

5.6 The Network Investment to be provided in: 

(a) the Financial Year 2022/23 shall be seventy-five million pounds (£75,000,000); 

(b) the Financial Year 2023/24 shall be up to ninety million pounds (£90,000,000); 
and 

(c) the Financial Year 2024/25 shall be up to twenty million pounds (£20,000,000), 

in each case made in two equal instalments on: (i) in respect of the Financial